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1 Introduction 

1.1 A permanent crossing over the River Humber had been talked about as early as the 1860s and 
became a reality on 24 June 1981 when the first vehicle crossed the Humber Bridge, at the time, 
the world’s largest single span suspension bridge.  The approval for the construction of the 
bridge was granted with the passing of the Humber Bridge Act in 1959 following the promotion 
of a parliamentary bill by the then Kingston upon Hull Corporation.  This provided for the 
creation of the Humber Bridge Board with the powers to construct and afterwards operate and 
maintain the bridge and approach roads; to acquire the necessary land and to borrow such sums 
as necessary to build the bridge and take tolls from vehicle users. 

1.2 The construction began in 1972 and took 9 years to complete.  The protracted timescale and 
high inflation of the period saw the eventual cost of the bridge spiral from the original estimate 
of £28m to £98m.  By the time the bridge opened to traffic, interest charges incurred during the 
construction period left the Board with a debt of £151m. 

1.3 The debt continued to rise, due to further borrowing to meet the subsequent interest charges, 
until it reached £439m in 1992.  By 2012 the debt had fallen to £332m but this was largely due 
to the very considerable grants received from the Government during that period.  However, in 
March 2012 the Government agreed to write off a further £150m of the debt to the Department 
of Transport (DfT), reducing it to £182m, and to charge a fixed interest rate of 4.25% for the 
remaining life of the loan, in return for which the Board and the four local authorities agreed 
to: 

(1) A reduction in the toll for cars from £3.00 to £1.50 and significant reductions in the tolls
for the other classes of vehicle.

(2) A radical reform of the Bridge Board to bring in new expertise and give it a sharper
commercial focus, so that costs are controlled and opportunities to bring in new revenue
are seized.

(3) The local authorities taking on full responsibility for the remaining lower level of debt,
and sharing it out much more broadly and realistically between them.

1.4 On 1 April 2012 the tolls were reduced as shown in the table below – 

Class Description Toll @ 
01/10/11 

Toll @ 
01/04/12 

£ £ 
1 Motorcycles 1.30 Free 
2 Cars & Light Vans 3.00 1.50 
3 Cars & Light Vans with Trailers & Light Goods 5.40 4.00 
4 Heavy Goods Vehicles – 2 Axles 12.10 4.00 
5 Heavy Goods Vehicles – 3 Axles 16.20 12.00 
6 Heavy Goods Vehicles – 4 Axles 20.30 12.00 

1.5 The Humber Bridge Act 2013 came into force on 15 January 2014.  This enabled amongst other 
things – 

 The two observers from the private sector to become full directors of the Board.
 The Board to promote the economic development of the Humber area.
 The Board to provide economic, social, cultural and environmental benefits to the

residents of and visitors to the area.
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 The Board to carry over any net deficit for up to two years which, if it cannot be made
good, is recoverable from the four constituent local authorities in equal proportions.

 The Board to exercise a new general borrowing power for any relevant purpose.
 The Board to amend tolls but requires consultation with the Secretary of State, users and

the local population if a proposed increase is more than inflation as measured by the retail
prices index.

1.6 On 1 April 2015 the Board took out a Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) loan of £166.6m at a 
fixed rate of 2.54% for a period of 23 years and repaid the DfT debt.  Repayments of the PWLB 
loan in the year totalled £7.243m thus bringing the loan outstanding at 31 March 2019 for 
£141.248m. 

1.7 The year saw the Side Span Joint Replacement Scheme progress to a point nearing completion, 
but not achieving practical completion.  Works commenced on the Hangar Testing Scheme 
which is planned to be completed in the New Year. 

1.8 This narrative report provides an explanation of the financial aspects of the Board’s activities 
and indicates the main characteristics of the Board’s financial position. 

2 Content and Purpose of the Statements 

2.1 The statements included are as follows:- 

2.2 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
This statement explains the responsibilities of the Treasurer and the Board with regard to its 
financial affairs and the preparation and approval of this Statement of Accounts. 

2.3 Core Financial Statements 
Under the revised Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2006, 
all the financial statements relating to the activity of the Board during 2018-19 are grouped 
together under the heading of “Core Financial Statements”.  The simplified statements are 
intended to make the accounts easier for users to understand as they now look similar to the 
accounts of other types of public and private sector organisations. 
The Core Financial Statements are made up of the following: 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – This statement shows the net cost
for the year of the Board’s activities providing an analysis of the income received from
tolls, investment interest, etc., and how the money has been expended on loan interest
payments, employees, repair and maintenance etc.

 Balance Sheet – This statement sets out the financial position of the Board at 31 March
2019.  It shows the Board’s long term indebtedness, the net current assets employed in
its operations together with summarised information on the non-current assets held.

 Movement in Reserves Statement – This statement is a summary of the changes that
have taken place in the bottom half of the Balance Sheet over the financial year.  It does
this by analysing the different reserves into ‘usable reserves’ (i.e. those that can be applied
to fund expenditure) and ‘unusable reserves’ (i.e. those that cannot be applied to fund
expenditure).
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 Cash Flow Statement – This statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of
the Board during the reporting period.  The statement shows how the Board generates
and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying cash flows as operating, investing and
financing activities.

 Notes to Financial Statements – These explain the basis and provide further information
behind the figures shown on the financial statements.

2.4 Notes to Financial Statements – Accounting Policies 
This provides an explanation of the financial terminology, principal bases and practices 
applied in the Statement of Accounts. 

2.5 External Audit Opinion 
This sets out the independent auditor’s report to the Directors on the financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2019. 

2.6 Annual Governance Statement 
The Annual Governance Statement sets out the Board’s arrangements for managing its 
business. 

3 Revenue Spending in 2018-19 

3.1 The following statement shows performance against budget for the year: 

3.2 The actual surplus for the year was favourable compared to the budgeted due to lower than 
anticipated capital expenditure in year.  This was principally due to delays in letting the cable 
inspections contract. 

Actual Budget Variance
£000 £000 £000

Income Revenue 19,972 19,812 160

Costs Operations 1,635 1,630 (5)

Maintenance 898 1,071 173

Overheads 3,329 3,656 327

Depreciation 4,837 4,800 (37)

Minor Works 808 3,588 2780

11,507 14,745 3,238

Net Operating Income 8,465 5,067 3,398

Financing Interest 3,634 3,634 0

Surplus/Deficit 4,831 1,433 3,398
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4 Maintenance Fund 

4.1 The Humber Bridge (Debts) Order 1998 was based on financial projections which took into 
account items of major maintenance including periodic carriageway resurfacing and deck 
hanger replacement.  Following agreement with the DfT and under provisions contained 
within the Humber Bridge Acts, it was decided to periodically set aside amounts from 
operating surpluses in order for sufficient funds to be available to meet significant items of 
major maintenance as they arose.  A contribution to the Maintenance Fund from revenue 
during 2018-19 of £5m was made and after expenditure of £1.336m in the year, the balance 
as at 31 March 2019 was £5.578m (31 March 2018 £1.914m). 

5 Loan Debt 

5.1 On 1 April 2015, a new loan of £166.600m, repayable over 23 years at a fixed rate of interest 
of 2.54%, was obtained from the Public Works Loans Board. 

5.2 During the year £7.243m was repaid leaving £141.248m outstanding at 31 March 2019 
(31 March 2018 £148.491m). 

5.3 Interest at the fixed rate of 2.54% paid during the year totalled £3.634m. 

6 Pensions 

6.1 As part of the Board’s terms and conditions of employment, retirement benefits are offered 
to its employees through the East Riding Pension Fund which provides members with defined 
benefits related to pay and service.  This is a funded scheme to which both the Board and its 
employees pay contributions calculated at a level intended to balance the pension liabilities 
with investment assets.  The Board’s contribution rate is determined by the Fund’s Actuary 
based on triennial valuations, and under Pension Fund Regulations the contribution rates are 
set to meet 100% of the overall liabilities of the Fund. 

6.2 Pension calculations have been undertaken by Hymans Robertson LLP for the purpose of 
complying with IAS 19 Employee Benefits for the period ending 31 March 2019.  The 
calculations and advice were carried out in accordance with the Pensions Technical Actuarial 
Standards adopted by the Board for Actuarial Standards which came into effect on 1 January 
2013.  The calculations constitute a “valuation exercise”. 

6.3 The objective of IAS 19 is to ensure the Board’s financial statements reflect at fair value the 
future Pension Fund liabilities which have been incurred, and the extent to which assets have 
already been set aside to fund them.  The liabilities show the underlying commitments that 
the Board has in the long-run to pay retirement benefits.  The deficit of £4.796m will be made 
good by increased employer’s contributions over the next 20 years as assessed by the Fund’s 
Actuary. 

6.4 Post-employment benefits are accounted for in accordance with IAS 19. 
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7 Employee Benefits 

7.1 Benefits Payable during Employment. 

7.1.1 Benefits payable during employment can be separated into two categories; 
 Short term
 Other long term

7.1.2 Short-term employee benefits are those due to be settled within 12 months of the year-end. 
They include such benefits as wages and salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, 
bonuses and non-monetary benefits for current employees and are recognised as an expense 
for services in the year in which employees render service to the Board. 

7.1.3 Other long-term employee benefit are employee benefits (other than post-employment 
benefits and termination benefits) not expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after 
the year-end in which the employees rendered the service to the Board.  Other long term 
benefits would include: 

 Long term paid absences such as long service or sabbatical leave
 Other long service benefits
 Long term disability benefits

8 Financial Outlook 

8.1 The year showed strong vehicle growth with total traffic volume increasing from 9,785,596 to 
10,129,524.  This is an increase of 343,928 vehicles which represents a 3.5% annual growth. 

Toll revenues increased from £19,251k to £19,854k, an increase of £603k which represents a 
3.1% growth.   

Concerns over a negative Brexit impact did not materialise as the 29 March deadline was 
deferred.  The deferment of Brexit means any potential risk will be transferred into the 2019-
20 financial year. 

8.2 Overall costs in year were 8% lower than budget continuing the trend of robust budgetary 
control within the business. 

8.3 Capital Programme work focused on cable inspection and hanger testing which carried on into 
2019/20. 

8.4 It was a strong year financially generating a cash surplus from operations, and an operational 
surplus of £4.0m. 

8.5 The age of the bridge requires that increasing volumes of maintenance are required in future 
years with a number of major projects requiring funding.  The Humber Bridge Board has the 
borrowing capability to meet its long term capital programme.  It is imperative the bridge 
maintains its robust cash and cost controls to ensure future capital demands can be met. 
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9 Staffing 

9.1 To achieve its objectives, the Humber Bridge employed 87 staff on average during the 2018-
19 year. 

9.2 During this year there has been a complete restructure of the Bridge’s operational team, at 
all levels.  This has been in full consultation with our two recognised trade unions, Unite and 
Unison.  The Bridge now has a staff team and staff structure to achieve its objectives. 

10 The Future 

10.1 Over the next few years, as we create “the best bridge experience in the world”, we will 
continue to improve the experience of customers, minimise our expenditure and maximise 
and diversify our income.  The rapid pace of technological change means that there will be 
new opportunities for more advanced and cost-effective tolling systems. 

10.2 We will continue with our programme of major maintenance projects to ensure the Bridge 
remains in the appropriate condition, safe to users and provides uninterrupted use long term. 
In 2021, the 40th anniversary of the Bridge, there will still be much to do to fulfil the visitor 
experience potential with our strategy to 2030.  By all these measures we will continue to play 
a significant role in the economic and social regeneration of the Humber region.  By supporting 
wider road transport developments, such as the potential extension of the M11 and the 
dualling of the A15, the Bridge can also play a role in improving both regional and national 
transport infrastructure. 

10.3 Throughout our development the four local authorities and the Humber LEP will remain our 
key partners.  By becoming a major tourist attraction and diversifying our income the Bridge 
will also develop partnerships with a range of businesses and public and private sector 
funders. 
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Notes
£000 £000 £000 £000

Income 19,972 19,251

Expenditure:

Employees 19 3,874 3,507
Structures 19 919 1,484
Premises 19 416 568
Service 19 1,292 1,354
Supplies 19 259 149
Transport 19 81 22
Miscellaneous 19 242 252
Depreciation 9 4,837 (11,920) 4,780 (12,116)
Net Income from continuing operations 8,052 7,135

Gains/Losses of non-current assets 7 (28) (18)

Financing Investment Income and Expenditure 4 3,698 3,899
Surplus on Provision of Services 4,382 3,254

Re-measurement of net defined benefit liability 8 (465) 418

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 3,917 3,672

2019 2018
(Restated)
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Notes £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-Current Assets
Tangible Assets 9 400,694 398,176

400,694 398,176
Current Assets
Stocks 10 243 183
Debtors falling due within 1 year 11 282 395
Investments 12 7,500 5,000
Cash in bank and in hand 13 392 1,198

8,417 6,776
Creditors: amounts falling due within 1 year 14 (10,728) (10,679)
Net Current Assets (2,311) (3,903)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 398,383 394,273
Creditors: amounts falling due after 1 year 15 (134,005) (141,247)

264,378 253,026

Provisions for Liabilities 16 (4,796) (3,901)
Net Assets 259,582 249,125

Reserves
Usable Reserves  -   Revenue 21 19,370 15,272

  Maintenance 21 5,578 1,914
  Capital Receipts 21 96 51

Unusable Reserves  -    Revaluation 21 138,315 132,955
  Capital Adjustment 21 101,019 102,834
  Pension Reserve 21 (4,796) (3,901)

259,582 249,125

31/03/2019 31/03/2018
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Revenue Capital Maintenance Total Usable Revaluation Capital Pension Total Unusable Total
Reserve Receipts Fund Reserve Reserve Adjustment Reserve Reserve Reserve

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at March 2017 7,816 0 3,983 11,799 80,293 103,052 (3,935) 179,410 191,209

Movements in Reservesduring 2017/18
Surplus in Provision of Services 3,254 0 0 3,254 0 0 0 0 3,254

3,254 0 0 3,254 0 0 0 0 3,254

Funding Basis under regulations 5,182 0 0 5,182 (1,582) (3,198) 34 (4,746) 436
8,436 0 0 8,436 (1,582) (3,198) 34 (4,746) 3,690

Minimum Revenue Provision (1,130) 0 0 (1,130) 0 1,130 0 1,130 0

Asset Gain 0 51 0 51 0 (69) 0 (69) (18)

Revaluation 0 0 0 0 54,244 0 0 54,244 54,244

Transfer to Earmarked resrves 150 0 (2,069) (1,919) 0 1,919 0 1,919 0
7,456 51 (2,069) 5,438 52,662 (218) 34 52,478 57,916

Balance B/F 15,272 51 1,914 17,237 132,955 102,834 (3,901) 231,888 249,125

Surplus in Provision of Services 4,382 0 0 4,382 0 0 0 0 4,382
4,382 0 0 4,382 0 0 0 0 4,382

Funding Basis under regulations 5,295 0 0 5,295 (1,180) (3,657) (895) (5,732) (437)
9,677 0 0 9,677 (1,180) (3,657) (895) (5,732) 3,945

Minimum Revenue Provision (1,159) 0 0 (1,159) 0 1,159 0 1,159 0

Asset Gain 0 45 0 45 0 (73) 0 (73) (28)

Revaluation 0 0 0 0 6,540 0 0 6,540 6,540

Transfer to Maintenance Fund (5,000) 0 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer to Earmarked resrves 580 0 (1,336) (756) 0 756 0 756 0
4,098 45 3,664 7,807 5,360 (1,815) (895) 2,650 10,457

Balance as at 31 March 2019 19,370 96 5,578 25,044 138,315 101,019 (4,796) 234,538 259,582
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2019 2018
Note £000 £000

Net Surplus 4,382 3,254

Adjustments to net (surplus)/Deficit on Provision 18 5,369 6,147
  of services for non movement of cash

Adjustments for  items included in  Net (Surplus)/Deficit 
  on Provision of Services that are investing activities 0 0

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 9,751 9,401

Investing Activities (873) (2,073)

Financing Activities (9,743) (7,623)

Net Increase/Decrease in cash equivalents (865) (295)

Cash and Cash equivalents at 1 April 1,257 1,493

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 31 March 392 1,198
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1 Pensions 
 
As part of the Board’s terms and conditions of employment, retirement benefits are offered 
to its employees through the East Riding Pension Fund which provides members with defined 
benefits related to pay and service.  Although these will not actually be payable until 
employees retire, the Board has a commitment to make the payments, and this needs to be 
disclosed at the time that employees earn their future entitlement. 
 
This is a funded scheme to which both the Board and its employees pay contributions 
calculated at a level intended to balance the pension liabilities with investment assets.  The 
contribution rate is determined by the Fund’s Actuary based on triennial valuations, and under 
Pension Fund Regulations the contribution rates are set to meet 100% of the overall liabilities 
of the Fund. 
 
IAS 19 Disclosure 
 
Post-employment benefits are accounted for in accordance with IAS 19.  The objective of IAS 
19 is to ensure the Board’s financial statements reflect at fair value the future Pension Fund 
Obligations which have been incurred, and the extent to which assets have already been set 
aside to fund them. 
 
Retirement Benefits 
 
The Board operates a defined benefit scheme.  Contributions are charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the rules of the 
Scheme.  The net pension liability attributable to the Bridge is provided in the Balance Sheet. 

 
The cost of retirement benefits are recognised within the Board’s net operating income from 
continuing operations  when they are earned by employees rather than the actual 
contributions paid to the Pension Fund.  However, the amount charged into the accounts is 
based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost of retirement benefits (as assessed 
under the triennial valuation) is reversed out of the accounts. The following transactions have 
been made in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
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Remeasurements are in line with the revised requirements of IAS19. 
 
Pension Assets, Obligations and Net Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet 
 
The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the Board's obligation in respect of its 
defined benefit scheme is as follows: 

 

 
 

2018-19 2017-18
£000 £000

Service Cost
(884) - current service cost (814)
(884) Total service cost (814)

Financing and investment I&E (note 5)
397 - interest income on plan assets 366

(503) - interest cost on defined benefit obligation (468)
(106) Total net interest (102)

(990) Total defined benefit cost recognised in I&E statement (916)

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability comprising:  
647 - return on assets excluding amounts included in net interest 83

0 - actuarial gains arising from changes in demographic assumptions 0
(1,111) - actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions     337

(1) - other experience (2)
(465) Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income 418

(1,455) Total post employment benefits charged to the I&E Statement (498)

Movement in Reserves Statement
560 - Employers contributions payable 532

2018-19 2017-18
£000 £000

16,424 Fair value of employer assets 15,194
(21,162) Present value of funded liabilities (19,037)

(58) Present value of unfunded liabilities (58)
(4,796) Net Liability Arising from Defined Benefit Obligation (3,901)
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Reconciliation of the Movements in Fair Value of Scheme Assets 
 

 
 

Reconciliation of the Present Value of Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit Obligation) 
 

 
The obligations show the underlying commitments that the Board has in the long-run to pay 
retirement benefits.  The deficit of £4.796m will be made good by increased employer’s 
contributions over the next 20 years as assessed by the Fund’s Actuary. 

 

2018-19 2017-18
£000 £000

15,194 Opening fair value of employer assets 14,560
397 Interest income 366

Remeasurement gain/(loss):
647 Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net interest 83
560 Contributions from employer 532
146 Contribution from employees 125

(520) Benefits paid (472)
16,424 Balance as at 31 March 15,194

2018-19 2017-18
£000 £000

(19,095) Opening fair value of plan liabilities (18,495)
(884) Current service cost (814)
(503) Interest cost (468)
(146) Contributions from plan participants (125)

Remeasurement gain/(loss):
0 Actuarial losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions 0

(1,111) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions 337
(1) Other experience (2)

520 Benefits paid 472
(21,220) Balance as at 31 March (19,095)
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Pension Scheme Assets Comprised: 
 

 
 
  

Asset Category

Quoted 
prices in 
inactive 
markets

Quoted 
prices 
not in 
inactive 
markets

Total Percentage 
of Total 
Assets

Quoted 
prices in 
inactive 
markets

Quoted 
prices 
not in 
inactive 
markets

Total Percenta
ge of 
Total 
Assets

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Equity Securities:
Consumer 364 0 365 2% 1442 0 1442 9%
Manufacturing 354 0 354 2% 845 0 845 6%
Energy and Utilities 76 0 76 0% 800 0 800 5%
Financial Institutions 245 0 245 1% 668 0 668 4%
Health Care 150 0 150 1% 819 0 819 5%
Information Technology 162 0 162 1% 574 0 574 4%
Other 8 0 8 0% 0 0 0 0%
Debt Securities:
Corporate Bonds (Investment Grade) 217 0 217 1% 207 0 207 1%
Corporate Bonds (Non Investment Grade) 246 778 1024 6% 222 592 814 5%
UK Government 720 0 720 4% 595 0 595 4%
Other 445 0 445 3% 389 0 389 3%
Private Equity:
All 340 493 833 5% 302 377 679 4%
Real Estate
UK Property 572 1365 1937 12% 500 1219 1719 11%
Overseas Property 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Investment Funds and Unit Trusts:
Equities 7696 0 7696 47% 3948 0 3948 26%
Bonds 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Hedge Funds 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Commodities 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Infrastructure 176 620 796 5% 137 469 606 4%
Other 276 471 747 5% 215 444 659 4%
Derivatives:
Inflation 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Interest Rate 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Foreign Exchange 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Other 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Cash and Cash Equivalents:
All 649 0 649 4% 430 0 430 3%

12696 3727 16424 12093 3101 15194

Period Ended 31 March 2019 Period Ended 31 March 2018
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Basis for Estimating Assets and Obligations 
 
Obligations have been assessed by Hymans Robertson LLP, an independent firm of actuaries, 
based on the latest full valuation of the scheme as at 31 March 2016, on an actuarial basis 
using the projected unit method, an estimate of the pensions that will be payable in future 
dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary levels, etc. 
 
The principal assumptions used by the Actuary have been: 

 

 
 

The estimation of defined benefit obligation is sensitive to actuarial assumptions as set out in 
the table above. The actuary has determined a sensitivity as detailed below: 
 

 
 

In order to quantify the impact of a change in the financial assumptions used, the actuary has 
calculated and compared the value of the scheme liabilities as at 31 March 2019 on varying 
bases.  The approach taken is consistent with that adopted to derive the IAS 19 figures.  To 
quantify the uncertainty around life expectancy, the difference in cost to the employer of a 
one year increase in life expectancy has been calculated.  For sensitivity purposes, this is 
assumed to be an increase in the cost of benefits of broadly 3% to 5%.  Please note the above 
figures have been derived based on the membership profile of the Board as at the date of the 
most recent actuarial valuation.  The approach taken in preparing the sensitivity analysis 
shown is consistent with that adopted in the previous year. 

 

2018-19 2017-18
Motality assumptions (years)
   -  Longevity at 65 for current pensioners
   -  Males 21.7 21.7
   -  Females 24.2 24.2
   -  Longevity at 65 for future pensioners
   -  Males 23.7 23.7
   -  Females 26.4 26.4

Rate of increase in pensions 2.5% 2.4%
Rate of increase in salaries 2.7% 2.6%
Rate for discounting scheme obligations 2.4% 2.6%

Changes in assumptions at 31 March 2019

Aproximate % 
increase to 
Employer 
Liability

Approximate 
Monetary 

Amount (£000)
0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 9% 2011
0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 1% 294
0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 8% 1683



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

HUMBER BRIDGE BOARD 20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 

Impact on the Board’s Cash Flow 
 
One of the main objectives of the Pension Plan is to maintain a relatively stable employer 
contribution rate.  The Board’s contribution rate is determined by the actuary and is currently 
set at the primary rate plus secondary rate as shown below: 
 
Valuation contribution rate results 

 Primary Rate 
% Payroll 

 Secondary Rate 
£(000) pa 

Contributions in payment 2018-19 19.6% Plus 98 
 

The latest triennial valuation was completed as at 31 March 2016, with the next valuation date 
as at 31 March 2019. 

 
2 Auditors Fees 

 
Fees payable to the company auditors and associates. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

2019 2018
Restated

£000 £000

For Audit Services
Audit of the financial statements 38 38

38 38

For Other Services
All other non audit services 0 9

38 47
Restated as late charge after preparation of Statutory Accounts
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3 Termination Benefits 
 

 
 

4 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 
 

 
 

5 Minimum Revenue Provision / Capital Expenditure and Financing 
 
This table shows the capital expenditure in year and how it has been funded. 

 
 
The MRP is calculated using the annuity rate and asset life method.  The asset life is assumed 
to be 60 years with a rate of interest of 2.54% (PWLB Loan). 

Staff Exit
No Package

£000
Position at the Humber Bridge Board
Other £125k - £130k 1 129
Other £45k to £50k 2 96
Other £40k to £45k 0 0
Other £35k to £40k 0 0
Other £30k to £35k 1 34
Other £25k to £30k 1 29
Other £20k to £25k 0 0
Other £15k to £20k 1 19

2019 2018
£000 £000

Interest Payable on Loans 3,634 3,818
Interest on Income (42) (21)

Interest on Pension Obligations 106 102

3,698 3,899

2019 2018
£000 £000

Opening Capital Finance Requirement 154,735 155,865

Capital Investment in Year 1,336 2,069

Source of Finance
     MRP (1,159) (1,130)
    Revenue Contribution 0

Maintenance Reserve (1,336) (2,069)

Closing Capital Finance Requirement 153,576 154,735

Movement 1,159 1,130
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6 Accounting Standards that have been issued but not yet adopted 

 
No Standards have been issued that have not been adopted which would have had a material 
impact on the Humber Bridge Financial Statements. 
 

7 Other Operating Expenditure 
 

 
 
8 Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 

 

 
 

  

2019 2018
£000 £000

Gain on disposal of non current assets 28 18

2019 2018
£000 £000

Pension-Remeasurement of Defined Benefit (1,112) 335
Expected Return on Pension Assets 647 83

(465) 418
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9 Movement of Non-Current Assets 
 

 
 

 

Land and 
Buildings

Operational 
Infrastructure

Surplus 
assets

Asset under 
construction

Vehicles, 
Plant, 

Furniture & 
Equiptment

IT Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or Valuation
At 1 April 2018 2,146 391,498 2,414 1,919 257 6 398,240
Additions 0 0 0 756 101 16 873
Disposals 0 0 0 0 (78) 0 (78)
Revaluation 0 6,540 0 0 0 0 6,540
At 31 March 2019 2,146 398,038 2,414 2,675 280 22 405,575

Accumulated Depreciation 
At 1 April 2018 0 0 0 0 64 0 64
Depreciation Charge in year 16 4,775 0 0 44 2 4,837
Depreciation eliminated in respect of disposals 0 0 0 0 (20) 0 (20)
At 31 March 2019 16 4,775 0 0 88 2 4,881

Net Book Value
At 1 April 2018 2,146 391,498 2,414 1,919 193 6 398,176
At 31 March 2019 2,130 393,263 2,414 2,675 192 20 400,694

Land and 
Buildings

Operational 
Infrastructure

Surplus 
assets

Asset under 
construction

Vehicles, 
Plant, 

Furniture & 
Equiptment

IT Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation
At 1 April 2017 5,923 358,723 371 0 365,017
PPA (2,214) 2,962 0 (225) 523
At 1 April 2017 - restated 3,709 358,723 2,962 0 146 0 365,540
Additions 0 0 1,919 148 6 2,073
Disposals (76) 0 (15) 0 (91)
Revaluation (1,487) 32,775 (548) (22) 0 30,718
At 31 March 2018 2,146 391,498 2,414 1,919 257 6 398,240

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment
At 1 April 2017 65 17,981 276 0 18,322
PPA 748 (225) 523

813 17,981 0 0 51 0 18,845
Depreciation Charge in year 16 4,736 28 0 4,780
Depreciation on revaluation (808) (22,717) 0 0 (23,525)
Depreciation eliminated in respect of disposals (21) 0 (15) 0 (36)
At 31 March 2018 0 0 0 0 64 0 64

Net Book Value
At 1 April 2017 (restated) 2,896 340,742 2,962 0 95 0 346,695
At 31 March 2018 2,146 391,498 2,414 1,919 193 6 398,176
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10 Inventories 
 

 
 

11 Short-Term Debtors 
 

 
 

12 Short-Term Investments 
 

 
 

13 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

 
 
 

2019 2018
£000 £000

Operational Stocks 243 183
243 183

2019 2018
£000 £000

Trade Debtors 48 32
Prepayments 183 217
VAT 0 137
Bad Debt Provision (37) (50)
Accrued Income 88 59

282 395

2019 2018

£000 £000

Short Term Investments 7,500 5,000
7,500 5,000

2019 2018
£000 £000

Bank 270 1,089
Short Term Investments 0 0
Cash Held 122 109

392 1,198
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14 Creditors : Amounts falling due within 1 year 
 

 
 

15 Creditors : Amounts falling due after 1 year 
 

 
 
16 Provision for Liabilities 

 

 
 

  

2019 2018
£000 £000

Loans 7,243 7,244
Trade Creditors 134 835
TAG Creditors 982 955
TAG Deposits 955 818
VAT 329 0
Pre-Paid Tickets Creditor 352 401
Accruals and Deferred Income 533 268
Retentions held on Sub Contractors 84 55
Payroll 116 103

10,728 10,679

2019 2018
£000 £000

Loan - Public Works 134,005 141,247
134,005 141,247

2019 2018
£000 £000

Liabilities relating to Pension 4,796 3,901
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17 Related Party Transactions 
 
During the year, the Humber Bridge Board continued to have relationships and transactions 
with the four neighbouring local authorities which provided a member of the Board under the 
Humber Bridge Board constitution. 
 

 
 

18 Cash Flow Note 
 

 
 

Related Party Transactions

2019 2018
£000 £000

C Spencer 316 0
Hull City Council 81 156
East Riding Council 176 3
North Lincolnshire Council 2 0

575 159
C Spencer remained a Director on the board until 03/09/2018 ,he however
did not attend any of the board meetings in 2018.

2019 2018
£000 £000

Depreciation 4,837 4,780
IAS 19 430 384
Carry amount of non-current assets disposed of 58 0
Increase/Decrease Stock (60) (39)
Increase/Decrease Debtors 55 (141)
Increase/Decrease Creditors 49 1,108
Reversal of Loss 0 55

5,369 6,147
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19 Income Statement Analysis 
 

 
 

 
 

  

2019 2018
£000 £000

a) Salary
Salary 3,323 3,015
Redundancy Costs 311 223
Consultancy 240 269

3,874 3,507

b) Structures
Major Maintenance 580 795
Bridges and Roads 339 689

919 1,484

c) Premises
Buildings 134 191
Rate and Services 282 284
Sundry 0 93

416 568

d) Service
Legal/Professional 314 566
General 859 603
Ground Maintenance 14 29
Finance 105 156

1,292 1,354

e)  Supplies 259 149

f) Transport 81 22

g) Miscellaneous
Sundry 2 32
Bank Charges 240 220

242 252
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20 Disclosure of Nature and Extent of Risk Arising from Financial Instruments 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 7 (previously FRS 26) on Financial 
Instruments was incorporated into the accounting regulations in 2007/08. The definition in 
the standard of financial instrument is detailed below: 
 
“Any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another entity” 
 
In practice this means financial instruments covers cash, debt, equity investments, debtors 
and creditors as well as complex instruments such as commodity contracts and derivatives. 
 
Key Risks 
The standard requires the risks associated with financial instruments to be correctly 
accounted for so as to show the true impact as well as a proper understanding of the risks.  
The Board’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, the key risks are: 

 
 Credit risk – the possibility that debtors do not repay the amounts that they owe. 
 Liquidity risk – the possibility that the Board runs out of cash to manage its day to day 

cash flow. 
 Re-financing risk – the possibility that when the Board renews an instrument such as a 

loan the terms deteriorate in comparison with the original terms. 
 Market risk - the possibility of financial loss from market movements, for example 

interest rate movements. 
 Price risk – this is the possibility of the price of assets held for trading losing or changing 

value. 
 

Overall Procedures for Managing Risk 
The Board should have due regard for the risks associated with the financial instruments that 
they hold.  The procedures for risk management are set out through a legal framework in the 
Local Government Act 2003 and the associated regulations.  These require the Board to 
comply with the CIPFA Prudential Code, the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice and Investment Guidance issued through the Act.  The Board manages risk in 
the following ways: 

 
 by formally adopting the requirements of the Code of Practice within its Treasury 

Management Practices. 
 
 by approving annually in advance, prudential indicators for the following   three years 

within the Treasury Management Strategy, limiting: 
 

 the Board’s overall borrowing; 
 its maximum and minimum exposures to fixed and variable rates; 
 its maximum and minimum exposures to the maturity structure of its debt; 
 its maximum annual exposures to investments maturing beyond a year. 

 
 by approving an investment strategy for the forthcoming year setting out its criteria 

for both investing and selecting investment counterparties in compliance with the 
Government Guidance. 
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Credit Risk 
Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit 
exposures to the Board’s customers.  Deposits are not made with banks and financial 
institutions unless they meet the minimum requirements of the investment criteria outlined 
in the Treasury Strategy. The Treasury Management Strategy was approved by the Board. 

 
Liquidity Risk 

 The Board’s only borrowing was to finance the building of the Bridge and subsequent interest 
Payments.  The Board is required by the Humber Bridge Act 1959 to make a balanced budget, 
which ensures sufficient monies are raised to cover the annual debt repayments and other 
outgoings. In the unlikely event of an unforeseen deficit that cannot be met from the Reserve 
Fund, the Board has a number of options at its disposal, including increasing the level of tolls, 
which it would use to recover the position.  Under the Humber Bridge Act 2013 the Board has 
two years to take action to recover such a deficit.  If it was unable to do so, the Board would 
recover the remaining deficit in four equal proportions from levies on the constituent local 
authorities. 
 
The Board manages its liquidity position through the risk management procedures described 
above, for instance the setting and approval of prudential indicators and the approval of the 
Treasury Management Strategy. It also, with support from Hull City Council, maintains detailed 
cash flow planning to manage its day to day liquidity.  

 
Refinancing Risk 
The Board has an investment portfolio.  The risk is that deposits are reinvested with less 
advantageous Terms when they mature.  This risk is mitigated by monitoring the maturity 
profile of investments to ensure sufficient liquidity is available for the Board’s day to day cash 
flow needs, also the use of longer term investments provide stability of maturities and returns 
in relation to the longer term cash flow needs. 

 
Market Risk 
This can be further split into interest rate risk, price risk and foreign exchange risk: 
 
Interest rate risk – The Board is exposed to interest rate movements on its investments which 
are mostly deposits with financial institutions. Interest income forms part of the Income and 
Expenditure Statement so any reduction in rates means less income is available to fund the 
Board’s ongoing expenditure. The Board has a number of strategies for managing interest rate 
risk. The Treasury Management Strategy reviews expectations of interest rate movements and 
the treasury team monitors interest rates to invest appropriately. For instance during periods 
of falling interest rates, and where economic circumstances make it favourable, fixed rate 
investments may be taken for longer periods to secure better long term returns. 
  
 Price risk – This is the possibility that there is a change of value of quoted investments.  
However, this risk is mitigated because the majority of the Board’s investments are in money 
deposits with financial institutions which are not subject to changes in values. The Pension 
Fund is also subject to changes in the value of quoted investments, although this is 
administered by East Riding Pension Fund. 
  
Foreign exchange risk – This is the possibility of changes in the value of foreign currency versus 
the pound. The Board has no financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
so this risk does not apply. 
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Financial Instruments – Assets 
 
Financial Assets can be classified into two types: 
 
 Loans and receivables – assets that have a fixed or determinable payment but are not 

quoted in an active market. 
 Available-for-sale assets – assets that have a quoted market price and/or do not have 

a fixed or determinable payment. 
 

Loans and receivables shown in the balance sheet – all due within one year.  
 

 
 
Short term investments are shown at fair value as they relate to short duration, fixed rate 
deposits. 
 
Financial Instruments – Liabilities 
 
Financial Liabilities can be classified into two types: 
 
 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 
 Other financial liabilities measured at amortised cost using effective interest method. 
 

2019 2018
£000 £000

Financial Liabilities at amortised cost

Outstanding loan as at 1 April 148,491 152,114

Interest payment charged to the 3,634 3,818
  Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Cash Payment
- Interest (3,634) (3,818)

- Capital Repayment (7,243) (3,623)

Outstanding Loan as at 31 March 141,248 148,491

Less Payable within 1 year (7,243) (7,244)

Long Term Borrowing as at 31 March 134,005 141,247

£000

Short Term Investments 7,500
Debtors and Prepayments 231
Bank 270
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Financial Liabilities shown in the balance sheet – all due within one year  
 

 
 
Income in Advance has been excluded from the above creditors as these will be settled by the 
provision of goods and services rather than cash or other financial instruments. 

 
21 Reserves 

 
An analysis of the movement on each of the Board's usable reserves is shown below. 
 

 
 

 
  

£000

TAG Deposits 955
TAG Creditors 982
Sundry Creditors 675
Trade Creditors 134
Loans 141,248

Maintenance Fund 2019 2018
£000 £000

Balance as at 1 April (1,914) (3,983)

Transfer from Revenue (5,000)

Funding Revenue Expenditure 580 150

Funding Capital Expenditure 756 1,919

Balance at 31 March (5,578) (1,914)

Capital Receipts Reserve 2019 2018
£000 £000

Balance as at 1 April (51) 0

Receipts in Year (45) (51)

Balance at 31 March (96) (51)
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An analysis of the movement on each of the Board's unusable reserves is shown below. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Revaluation Reserve 2019 2018
£000 £000

Balance as at 1 April (132,955) (80,293)

Revaluation (6,540) (54,244)

Difference between fair value and historical cost 
depreciation

1,180 1,582

Balance at 31 March (138,315) (132,955)

Capital Adjustment Account 2019 2018
£000 £000

Balance as at 1 April (102,834) (103,052)

Depreciation of Non Current Assets 4,837 4,780

Additional depreciation for revaluation above 
historical cost

(1,180) (1,582)

Write out Gain 28 18

Minimum Revenue Provision (1,159) (1,130)

Use of Maintenance Fund to Fund Non Current  Assets (756) (1,919)

Funding Capital Expenditure 45 51

Balance at 31 March (101,019) (102,834)

Pension Reserve 2019 2018
£000 £000

Balance as at 1 April 3,901 3,935

Employer Contributions (560) (532)

Net Revenue Account Costs 990 916

Remeasurement 465 (418)

Balance at 31 March 4,796 3,901
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22 Assumptions Made About the Future and Other Major Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 
The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions made 
by the Board about the future or that are otherwise uncertain. Estimates are made taking into 
account historical experience, current trends and other relevant factors. However, because 
balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could be different from the 
assumptions and estimates.   
 
The items in the Bridge Board’s Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019 for which there is a risk of 
material adjustment in the forthcoming financial year are as follows: 
 

Item Uncertainties Effect if Actual Results Differ 
From Assumptions 

Property, Plant 
and Equipment 

Assets are depreciated over useful 
lives that are dependent on 
assumptions about the level of 
repairs and maintenance that will 
be incurred in relation to individual 
assets. 

If the useful life of assets is 
reduced, depreciation increases 
and the carrying amounts of the 
assets fall faster. 
 

Pensions Estimation of the net liability to 
pay pensions depends on a number 
of complex judgements relating to 
the discount rate used, the rate at 
which salaries are projected to 
increase, changes in retirement 
ages, mortality rates and expected 
returns on pension fund assets – 
see note 1.  
 

The effects on the net pension 
liability of changes in individual 
assumptions can be measured. 
For instance an increase in the 
discount rate assumption would 
result in a decrease in the 
pension liability. 

Pre-Paid Ticket 
Liability 

The Board has made a creditor of 
£0.352m for the unredeemed pre-
paid tickets liability as per IAS 18, 
practice note G. This is based on a 
calculation spanning 3 financial 
years. 

As this creditor is calculated 
using 3 financial years it faces 
an uncertainty relating to 
unredeemed tickets from a 
period of more than 3 years. 
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23 Adjustments Between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis Under Regulations For Year 
Ended 31 March 2019 

 

 
 

2019 2018
£000 £000

Surplus/Deficit on Provision of Services (4,382) (3,254)

Amounts included in the CI&ES but required to be excluded
When determining the Movement on Revenue Balance
Depreciation of non current assets (4,837) (4,780)

Taxation and Non Specific Grants -MRP 1,159 1,130

Net Charges Made for Retirement Benefits in Accordance with IAS 19 (990) (916)

Reversal gain on sale of assets (28) (18)

Amounts not included in the CI&ES but required to be
include when determining the Movement on the Revenue
Balance

Employers Contribution to Pension Fund 560 532

Adjustments between Accouting Basis Funding Basis Under Regulations (4,136) (4,052)

Transfer to Maintenance Fund -Maintenance (580) (150)

Transfer to Maintenance Fund 5,000

Net additional amount required to be credited to the Revenue 284 (4,202)
Account for the Year

Decrease/(Increase) in Revenue Balance for Year (4,098) (7,456)

Revenue Account  Balance as at 1 April 2018 (15,272) (7,816)

Revenue Account  Balance as at 31 March 2019 (19,370) (15,272)
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1 General Principles 
 

Accruals of Income & Expenditure 
 
Activity is accounted for in the year it takes place, not simply when cash payments are made 
or received.  In particular: 
 
 Fees, charges and rents due from tenants and Bridge users are accounted for as income 

at the date the Bridge provides the relevant goods or services.  No recognition is taken of 
non-payment for violation until the outstanding amount is settled. 

 
 Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed - where there is a gap 

between the date supplies are received and their consumption, they are carried as stock 
or prepayments on the Balance Sheet. 

 
 Interest due but not received at the year-end is included as an accrual in the Balance 

Sheet. 
 
 Where income and expenditure has been recognised but cash has not been received or 

paid, a debtor or a creditor for the relevant amount is recorded in the Balance Sheet. 
 
2 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Cash is represented by cash in hand, cash held by cash handling agent and deposits with 
financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash 
equivalents are investments that mature in three months or less from the date of acquisition 
and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change of 
value.  

 
3 Exceptional Items 
 

When items of income and expense are material, their nature and amount is disclosed 
separately, either on the face of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement or in 
these Notes, depending on how significant they are to an understanding of the Board’s 
financial performance. 

 
4 Changes in Accounting Policies and Estimates and Errors 
 

Changes in accounting policies are only made when required by proper accounting practices 
or the change provides more reliable or relevant information about the effect of transactions, 
other events and conditions on the Board’s financial position or financial performance. Where 
a change is made, it is applied retrospectively (unless stated otherwise) by adjusting opening 
balances and comparative amounts for the prior period as if the new policy had always been 
applied. 
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5 Employee Benefits 
 

Benefits Payable during Employment 
 
Benefits payable during employment can be separated into two categories:  

 
 Short term 
 Other long-term.  
 
Short term employee benefits are those due to be settled within 12 months of the year-end. 
They include such benefits as wages and salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, 
bonuses and non-monetary benefits for current employees and are recognised as an expense 
for services in the year in which employees render service to the Board. 
 
Other long term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than post-employment 
benefits and termination benefits) not expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after 
the year-end in which the employees rendered the service to the Board. Other long term 
benefits would include: 

 
 Long term paid absences such as long service or sabbatical leave 
 Other long service benefits 
 Long term disability benefits 

 
6 Termination Benefits 
 

Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Board to terminate 
an officer’s employment before the normal retirement date or an officer’s decision to accept 
voluntary redundancy and are charged on an accruals basis in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. 
 

7 Post-Employment Benefits  
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme is accounted for as a defined benefits scheme. 
 
The liabilities of the East Riding Pension Fund attributable to the Board are included in the 
Balance Sheet on an actuarial basis. 
 
Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices. 
 
The assets of the East Riding Pension Fund attributable to the Board are included in the 
Balance Sheet at their fair value. 
 
The change in the net pension liability is analysed into the following components: 

 
 Service cost comprising: 

 Current service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of years of service earned 
this year – allocated in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement to 
the services for which employees worked. 

 Past service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of a scheme amendment or 
curtailment whose effect relates to years of service earned in earlier years is debited 
to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
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 Net interest on the net defined benefit liability – the change during the period in the 
net defined benefit liability that arises from the passage of time charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. This is calculated by applying 
the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of 
the period to the net defined benefit liability at the beginning of the period, taking 
into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability during the period as a 
result of contribution and benefit payments. 

 
 Remeasurement comprising: 

 The return on plan assets – excluding the amounts included in net interest on the 
net defined benefit liability – charged to the Pensions Reserve as Other 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

 Actuarial gains and losses – changes in the net pension liability that arise because 
events have not coincided with assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation or 
because the actuaries have updated their assumptions – charged to the Pensions 
Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

 
 Contributions paid to East Riding Pension Fund – cash paid as employer’s contributions 

to the Pension Fund in settlement of liabilities; not accounted for as an expense. 
 
8 Discretionary Benefits 
 

The Board also has restricted powers to make discretionary awards of retirement benefits in 
the event of early retirements. Any liabilities estimated to arise as a result of an award to any 
member of staff are accrued in the year of the decision to make the award and accounted for 
using the same policies as are applied to the East Riding Pension Fund. 

 
9 Events After the Balance Sheet Date 
 

Events after the Balance Sheet date are those events, both favourable and unfavourable, that 
occur between the end of the reporting period and the date when the Statement of Accounts 
is authorised for issue. Two types of events can be identified: 
 Those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period 

– the Statement of Accounts is adjusted to reflect such events. 
 Those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period – the 

Statement of Accounts is not adjusted to reflect such events, but where a category of 
events would have a material effect, a disclosure is made in the notes of the nature of 
the events and their estimated financial effect. 

 
10 Financial Instruments 

 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a 
financial liability or equity instrument of another. The term 'financial instrument' covers both 
financial assets and financial liabilities and includes both the most straightforward financial 
assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables and the most complex ones 
such as derivatives and embedded derivatives. Typical financial instruments are: 

 
Assets Liabilities 
o trade receivables o trade and other payables  
o loan receivables o borrowings 
 o financial guarantees 
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A financial asset or a financial liability is only recognised on the Balance Sheet when, and 
only when, the holder becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
 

11 Reserves  
 

Revenue Account Balance 
Represents revenue reserves built up from operating surpluses following the payment of debt, 
appropriations etc. 
 
Maintenance Fund 
Represents amounts set aside from operating surpluses to help meet future major 
maintenance commitments.  The Fund was established in 1998-99 to create a reserve to fund 
works which would be too expensive to be funded from current revenues. 
 
Revaluation Reserve 
The Revaluation Reserve was created on the 1 April 2007 and records the net gain (if any) from 
the revaluation of non-current assets after that date. Annual depreciation on the revalued 
element of fixed   assets are written out of the reserve. 
 
Capital Adjustment Account 
 The Capital Adjustment Account was created on the 1 April 2007 and reflects the difference 
between the cost of non-current assets consumed and the capital financing set aside to pay 
for them. The opening balance at the 1 April 2007 was the combined total of the brought 
forward balances of the Fixed Asset Restatement Account and the Capital Financing Account 
with these accounts now being redundant. 
 
Pension Reserve 
Created in the Board’s accounts in 2003-04 following the full adoption of Financial Reporting 
Standard (FRS 17) on retirement benefits and represents the net pension liability of the Board 
relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme.  The current net liability will be addressed 
by increased employer’s contributions over the next 20 years as assessed by the Fund’s 
Actuary. 

 
12 Capital Expenditure 
 

Expenditure on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of property, plant and equipment is 
capitalised on an accruals basis in the accounts and has a de minimis level of £5,000. 
 
Non-current assets are valued on the basis recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy and in accordance with the Statements of Asset Valuation Principles 
and Guidance Notes issued by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. 
 
Balances at 31 March 2019 are stated in the Balance Sheet at open market value or existing 
use value with the exception of the actual Bridge and associated bridges and roads which have 
been valued on a depreciated replacement cost basis.  

 
Revaluation of non-current assets take place at five yearly intervals and the assets were 
revalued in 2017-18 - as at the 31 March 2018. The next revaluation will be carried out in 2022-
23.  During the interim period material changes to asset valuations are included as they occur. 
Vehicles, plant, furniture and equipment are not revalued.  
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13 Capital Financing Charges 
 

The borrowing policy currently comprises the 23-year PWLB fixed interest loan topped up as 
required with temporary loans from public sector bodies at variable rates of interest.  
Repayments of the PWLB loan in the year totalled £7.243m thus reducing the loan outstanding 
at 31 March 2019 to £141.248m. Interest paid during the year amounted to £3.364m. 
 
The Board is required to set aside an amount which it considers to be prudent for the 
repayment of debt, known as the minimum revenue provision (MRP).  The Board is also 
required to approve a statement on its policy on making MRP for the year and agreed that 
option 3 – the asset life method (annuity) - would be used for all capital expenditure incurred 
from 1 April 2015 financed by borrowing. 

 
14 Capital Disposals 
 

When an asset is disposed of or decommissioned, the value of the asset in the Balance Sheet 
is written off to the Income and Expenditure Account as part of the gain or loss on disposal. 
Receipts from disposals are credited to the Income and Expenditure Statement as part of the 
gain or loss on disposal i.e. netted off against the carrying value of the asset at the time of 
disposal. Any revaluation gains in the Revaluation Reserve are transferred to the Capital 
Adjustment Account. 
 

15 Depreciation 
  

Depreciation is provided for on all property, plant and equipment with a finite useful life in 
accordance with the following policy: 

  
(i) Newly acquired assets are depreciated from date of acquisition. 
(ii) Depreciation is calculated over various periods according to the assets estimated life 

using the straight line method.  Buildings, Bridges and roads are recorded in the 
accounts as having a remaining useful life of 81 years as at the 31 March 2019.  All other 
assets are given an estimated anticipated useful life on acquisition, the length of which 
is dependent on the individual asset. 

(iii) Land is not depreciated. 
 

Where an item of property, plant and equipment asset has major components whose cost is 
significant in relation to the total of the item, the components are depreciated separately.  
 

16 VAT 
 
All income and expenditure exclude amounts relating to VAT as all VAT collected is payable 
to HM Revenue & Customs and all VAT paid is recoverable from it. 

 
17 Debtors and Creditors 
  

The revenue transactions of the Board are recorded in the Accounts on an accruals basis. This 
means that sums due to or from the Board during the year are included whether or not the 
cash has actually been received or paid in the year. 
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The figure for pre-paid ticket income in advance is based upon the actual number of unused 
tickets still in circulation as at 31 March up to three years old and is based on the discount 
value of the tickets at the time they were sold. 
 
A bad debt provision has been set up as a reserve against the future recognition of certain 
accounts receivable as being uncollectible. 

  
18 Stocks 
  

Stocks held at the year-end are valued at a price not exceeding the lower of the cost or net 
realisable value. 
 

19 Insurances 
  

Directors, employees, officials, third parties and most assets are fully insured for all risks.  Due 
to difficulties in obtaining appropriate cover, and the fact that the Government has said that 
it would be responsible if a catastrophic event were to occur, the actual Bridge structure is 
not insured. 

 
20 Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies 
 
 In applying the accounting policies set out above the Board has had to make certain 

judgements about complex transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events. 
The critical judgements made in the Statement of Accounts are: 

 
 Pre-Paid Ticket Liability – The Board has made a creditor of £0.352m for the unredeemed 

pre-paid tickets as per IAS18. This is based on a calculation spanning 3 financial years and 
as such faces an uncertainty relating to unredeemed tickets. The pre-paid ticket liability 
is based on ticket issue price as exchanges and refunds (due to toll price changes) are still 
occurring at the price at which they were bought. The difference in the liability at the 
start and end of the financial year is reflected in revenue for the year.  

 
21 Adaption of the CIPFA Code and Valuation of Non-Current Assets 
 

 The Board have adapted the CIPFA code in the valuation of the Humber Bridge identified 
under Operational Infrastructure at Note 10 of the financial statements.  The Valuation has 
been carried out on a Depreciated Replacement Cost (DRC) basis and carried out by the 
Board’s Head of Engineering & Infrastructure taking into account the condition of the bridge 
and its components and the estimated replacement costs based upon industry indeces. 
 
The Board has valued other non-current assets in accordance with the code:  

 
 Land and Buildings have an existing use valuation based on a valuation by the District 

Valuer  
 Surplus assets are valued at open market value based on a valuation by the district Valuer 
 Vehicles Plant, Equipment and IT assets are valued at historical cost 
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Introduction 
 
This document describes the responsibilities of the Humber Bridge Board, and the governance 
arrangements in place to ensure that the Board was able to discharge those responsibilities during 
2018-19.  It goes on to report the findings of a review of the effectiveness of the governance 
framework, including the system of internal control. 
 
Scope of Responsibility 
 
The Board is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and 
proper standards, and that its assets are safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the Board is also responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 
 
Due to the nature of its operations, the Board’s governance framework largely mirrors the 
arrangements in local authorities and the Board is working towards full compliance with guidance set 
out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework: Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, insofar as 
that framework can be applied. 
 
The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and values, by which 
the Board is directed and controlled; and the activities through which it accounts to and engages with 
the community and other stakeholders.  It enables the Board to monitor the achievement of its 
strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, 
cost effective services. 
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework.  It is designed to manage risk to 
a reasonable level, but cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives.  The 
system should ensure that, on an ongoing basis, identified risks to the Board’s operations are 
evaluated and managed efficiently, effectively and economically. 
 
The governance framework has been in place for the year ended 31 March 2019 and remains in place 
up to the date of this document. 
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The Governance Framework 

Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and respecting the rule 
of law 

The Humber Bridge Board is a statutory body pursuant to the Humber Bridge Act 1959.  Its governance 
arrangements are defined in broad terms by that Act and subsequent Acts, notably the Humber Bridge 
Act 2013, which set out matters such as:- 

 The purpose and powers of the Board.
 Its composition and membership.
 Its funding, accounting and external audit arrangements.
 Its powers to levy and enforce tolls, including the consultation process in the event of real

terms toll increases.

The Board has in place Standing Orders which provide further detail about how the Board conducts 
its business, for example:- 

 The conduct and procedures for Board meetings.
 Scheme of delegation.
 Financial Procedure Rules.
 Contract Procedure Rules.
 Access to Information.
 Staff and Director conduct/behaviour.

Standing Orders are complemented by detailed operational policies and procedures covering issues 
such as (but not limited to):- 

 Human Resources.
 Health and Safety.
 Financial processes.
 Use of Information Technology.

Officers, led by the Clerk and Chief Executive, are tasked with:- 

 Implementing those policies and procedures.
 Managing budgets through a series of delegated arrangements.
 Maintaining appropriate controls.
 Providing assurance to the Board’s Directors as to the effectiveness of processes and

procedures

This provides a framework within which the Board can operate and take decisions in a manner that is 
consistent with the rule of law, demonstrates integrity and ethical behaviour, and promotes efficiency, 
economy and effectiveness. 
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Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

The Board has established mechanisms for consulting with its stakeholders and communicating with 
users.  These include:- 

 The formal process should there ever be a need to increase tolls in real terms.
 Publication of minutes and other key documents on the Board’s website.
 An established customer complaints process.
 Liaison with community groups, such as those who seek to undertake charitable events on the

Board’s estate.
 Liaison meetings with the Board’s institutional stakeholders, in particular the Humber Local

Authorities, who underwrite the Board’s financial risk as defined in the 2013 Act.
 Membership of the Humber Local Resilience Forum.
 Liaison with a range of other relevant parties, including organisations promoting the welfare

of emotionally distressed individuals (EDIs), and the police.

Examples of how this engagement has led to service improvements include:- 

 Working with partners to improve the Board’s procedures for identifying EDIs on the Board’s
estate and guiding them to appropriate support agencies.

 Partnership working with Humberside Police to protect the public by enforcing safety-related
restrictions and closures of the Bridge during inclement weather.

Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits; and 
determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended outcomes 

The Board’s vision and values are set out in the Strategic Plan 2018 – 21. The Board’s core purpose is 
to maintain and operate the Bridge.  It has in place a maintenance programme and financial plans, 
including capital and revenue budgets that are approved annually by the Board, to ensure this 
outcome is sustained.  It has also established a strategy that defines a range of outcomes relating to 
its wider powers to promote social, economic regeneration in the Humber sub-region.  This is 
supported by performance measures which are reported to Board meetings. 

The Directors also receive regular reports on the following matters, which provide assurance and 
enable the Board to determine when further analysis and/or interventions are necessary:- 

 Bridge operations including traffic volumes, accidents and incidents and maintenance
programmes

 Financial performance
 Health and Safety
 Risk register

Examples of how these reports have led to service improvements include reviews of traffic speed and 
signage to reduce the incidence of risky driver behaviours, such as erratic manoeuvres by drivers who 
arrive in the wrong lane. 
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Developing the entity’s capacity including the capability of leadership and individuals within it 

The organisation has undergone several re-structures since 2017 to reflect the current business need 
and produce a rational, but lean officer structure. This is led by suitably competent and qualified senior 
managers. The senior management team recognise the need for continual review and improvement 
and will periodically carry out a review of their departments for effectiveness and to ensure it is still 
appropriate to the business in this changing environment. 

In addition, the Board’s staff are supported by specialists from both the constituent authorities and 
consultants as needed. The Board also benefits from several long standing service level agreements, 
such as Legal Advice by Hull City Council. 

The senior management team also recognise the importance of the staff and benefits from a 
structured workforce strategy. Whilst this is being finalised, the principles are already in place and 
include: 

 Induction and ‘buddy’ programme
 Employee development; 1:1s, Training Plans, both business (ie: Formal Leadership and

Management being rolled out to all Supervisors and Managers) and individual (eg: Time
Management)

 Workforce engagement through team, department and business meetings
 Apprenticeship programme
 Secondment of staff to gain specific technical training
 Succession planning
 Work experience placements
 Sharing best practice from similar organisations

The Board has identified that further training is required to provide a comprehensive induction for 
new Members and ensure all Board Members are provided with appropriate training. 

Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public financial 
management 

The Board has a risk register that is regularly reviewed.  As noted previously, financial procedures and 
systems exist to ensure strong internal control and work has been undertaken over the last 2 years to 
improve those controls and reduce overhead costs.  As noted previously, a suite of performance 
information is also monitored to identify any corrective actions, and reported periodically to the Board 
for assurance purposes.   

Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective accountability 

The Board’s financial reporting regime is defined in the 2013 Act.  The accounts are subject to external 
audit (currently by Mazars LLP) and the most recent (2017/18) accounts received an unqualified 
(clean) audit opinion.  The Board also receives an internal audit service (currently from Hull City 
Council) which undertakes reviews of the control environment including risk management.  The latest 
round of internal audit work has led to a conclusion that the system of internal control is adequate 
overall, but with specific issues to resolve in particular systems.  This reflects an improvement 
compared with the previous audit opinion (in 2016/17).  In particular, previous control risks in relation 
to the toll income system have been substantially addressed.  Where audit findings have identified 
ongoing risks, management has agreed a programme of corrective actions which will be reported to 
the Board as they are delivered. 






